
ELECTION&; 1section 10206 , R. s . 1929 , constr ued as meanip.g .• -
one judge of each political party to ·act -'<i:e- receiving 
judge and likewise one judge of each poiitical party 
to 1act as coun ting judge to count all th~ votes of 
each political party. I n the event two additional 
judges ar·e appointed, as provided in Laws of 1937, 

• p . 234 , four j udges, two from each political party 
are to count t he vote s of all parties. 

July 23, 1938 . 

.f'lLED 

Honorable Lloyd c. Stark 
Governor of Missouri 
J efferson City. Missouri 

Dear Governor Stark& 

~ 

In reply to your recent inquiry of this Depart­
ment, namely& 

Should t he ballots to be cast in the coming 
Primar y Election of August 2d. be counted by the judges 
of the respect.ive pa.rtiea, or should the Democratic 
Judges count the Democratic ballots and the Republican 
Judge s count the Republican ballotaY 

Section 10206, R. s. Mo. 1929, of the genera l 
el ection law, provides& 

"It shall be the duty of said j.udgea 
to select .from their number two judges 
who s~l-1 be de si§na ted and known as 
receiving judges. 

~e abov.e paragr~p h should be con side red in 
connection with Section 10208·, which wa s amended in 1933 
and again in 1937, t'ound at Laws o-r Mi s souri, 1937 • page 234, 
which provide sz 

• 
"The judges of election Shall desig­
nate two of thei r number, not of the 
..!!!!!! ~tx. whose duty it sb.alrbet'o 
have c rge of the ballots and to 
1\lrAish them to the voters. * * *" 

Ther efore, it is evident that the receiving judges to be 
designated as provided in Section 10206, supra, mus t be not 



Hon. Lloyd C• Stark -2-

t 

or the ~e political part7. The ju4ges, not nam~ as 
receiving judges, duties a.re to count the votea. ~ction 
10206, supra, fUrther provides: 

"~ * after the delivery of ballot 
box No. l to the counting judges, 
the same Shall be twmediately 
opened by tbam, * * 

that i s , a~l of the counting judges, whGther there "Qe two 
or four counting judges (four, where at the pre eed.1ng 1 

election there were more than two hundred votes cas t in 
the precinct) shall open the ballot box and count the 
ballots. 

Section 10206, supra, further prov1desa 

"** and the tickets shall be taken out,. 
one at a time, by one of the counting 
judges, who shall read d1st1nctl71 
while the ticket remains 1n his hand; 
the name or names written or pr1n ted 
thereon, also the · oftice as inte~ded 
to be tilled by such person voted for, and 
deliver tbe same to the other counting 

i:~:d ~~0 a::.-~, 8!~~o!~~edsa; :,~ * *" 

Conclusion. 

It is clear that it was the intention of the 
Legislature that the above procedure Should be followed 
by the judge s of the opposite political parties, that is, 
in the counting ot votes ca st 1n the Primary ~lection 1"or 
all political parties, the Republican and the Democratic 
judges anould count the votes of the respective parties. 

APPROVED: 

ROY KcHTTRICf 
Attorney-General 

OWlhEG 

RespectfUlly submitted, 

OLLIVER w. HOLEll 
Assistant Attor ney- General 


